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PROJECT
LOCATION:

767 North Avenue 50, 90042

PROPOSED
PROJECT:

The project is the construction of a three (3)-story, 17 unit multiple family development that
is 36 feet in height and includes 29 parking spaces. The project will provide 3,147.5
square feet of open space. The project includes a ministerial density bonus.

APPLICANT:

The Presiding Priest of the Holy Virgin Mary

APPELLANT:

Eugene and Jenny Morgan

REQUESTED
ACTION:

Appeal of the entire Director of Planning’s approval of a Project Permit Compliance Review
pursuant to LAMC Section 11.5.7 C for the above proposed project on a RD2-1 zoned
parcel, located within the Mount Washington-Glassell Park Specific Plan.

RECOMMENDED ACTIONS:
1. Determine based on the whole of the administrative record that the project is exempt from the
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to State CEQA Guidelines Section
15332 (infill development), and there is no substantial evidence demonstrating that an
exception to a categorical exemption pursuant to CEQA Guidelines, Section 15300.2 applies.
2. Sustain the decision of the Director of Planning to approve a Project Permit Compliance
Review for the project.
3. Adopt the conditions of approval and the findings of the Director of Planning as the conditions
and findings of the Commission.
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PROJECT ANALYSIS
Pursuant to the Los Angeles Municipal Code (LAMC) Section 11.5.7, appeals of Project Permit
Compliance cases are made to the Area Planning Commission. The decision of the East Los
Angeles Area Planning Commission is final and effective as provided for in Charter Section
245.
Project Summary
The project is the construction of a three (3)-story, 17 unit multiple family development that is
36 feet in height and includes 29 parking spaces. The project will provide 3,147.5 square feet of
open space. The project includes a ministerial density bonus.
Background
The project site is comprised of four lots totaling 25,121.64 square feet and is zoned RD2-1.
The site is currently developed with a single family dwelling that will be demolished to make way
for the project. The lots front on Avenue 50 which is designated as an Avenue III Street with a
right-of-way width of 72 feet and an improved street width of 46 feet. A 10-foot street dedication
is required. The project is the construction of a three (3)-story, 17 unit multiple family
development with 29 parking spaces that is 36 feet in height. The project will provide 3,147.5
square feet of open space.
Properties to the east are developed with a mix of single and multiple family development and
are zoned RD2-1; Properties to the south are developed with single family homes and are
zoned R1-1; Properties to the west are developed with single family homes and are zoned R1-1;
and Properties to the north are a mix of single and multiple family development developed and
are zoned RD2-1. The subject site is within a Hillside Grading Area, a Very High Fire Hazard
Severity Zone, and is .8 miles from the Raymond Fault.
The Project is subject to the Multi-Family Project regulations of the Mount Washington-Glassell
Park Specific Plan (Specific Plan). The Specific Plan was adopted in 1992 and, per Section 8,
requires that all One-Family and Multi-Family Projects be reviewed through the Project Permit
Compliance process. The governing procedures for the implementation of the Specific Plan
comes from Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 11.5.7, which defines a Project Permit
Compliance Review as the following:
A decision by the Director that a project complies with the regulations of the
applicable specific plan, either as submitted or with conditions imposed to
achieve compliance.
On July 20, 2018, the Director of Planning approved with conditions a Project Permit
Compliance Review for the Project. On August 6, 2018, an appeal of the entire decision was
filed by the aggrieved party.
The following is a summary of the appellant’s justifications for the appeal and response by
Department of City Planning Staff:
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APPEAL POINTS AND STAFF RESPONSES
Appeal Point 1:
The City Bureau of Engineering (BOE) should provide their list of off-site improvements,
project conditions such as street widening, dedications, easements, street repairs, etc.
Response:
As described in the Background, the purpose of a Project Permit Compliance Review is to verify
compliance with the regulations of the applicable specific plan. Through the approval of the
Project Permit Compliance Review for the current project, the Director of Planning found that
the project complies with all of the requirements of the Mount Washington-Glassell Park Specific
Plan. Any requirements that are regulatory compliance and outside of the purview of the
Specific Plan, such as dedications and improvements, would be handled at the time of building
permit clearance process through the respective City Departments.
In addition, the Site Plan shows that the project is providing a 10-foot dedication as required by
the Los Angeles Municipal Code Section 12.37. Per standard practice and regulatory
compliance, the Bureau of Engineering will ensure prior to providing its sign offs during the
building permit clearance process that all necessary dedications and improvements are
provided.
Appeal Point 2:
The City Department of Transportation (LADOT) conditions were missing from this Review
(e.g. what are the traffic lane requirements) so we cannot yet determine if this project can
meet LADOT’s conditions.
Response:
Typically, any conditions related to traffic that are above and beyond regulatory compliance
measures are made requirements through LADOT’s review of a traffic study. The Project is a
17-unit multi-family project. The threshold for triggering the preparation of a traffic study in this
context is the creation of 36 new apartment units. This project does not exceed this threshold.
Therefore, no LADOT conditions were missing from nor required of this Project Permit
Compliance Review.
Appeal Point 3:
Conditions regarding street lighting, street trees, storm drainage system, sewer facilities
and water supply are missing from this Review.
Response:
The review of a Project’s need for street lights, street trees, storm drainage system and sewer
facilities and water supply is handled through the building permit clearance process through the
respective departments and is not within the purview of the Director of Planning for a Project
Permit Compliance Review. Therefore, none of the conditions referenced in the appeal point is
missing nor required of this Project Permit Compliance Review.
Appeal Point 4:
The City’s Fire Department needs to review this project since there is not an adequate fire truck
turnaround on the property. This substandard fire access design is clearly not something that
the City could approve at this time.
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Response:
Verification of the Project’s compliance with the Fire Code and all necessary hydrant and design
requirements is handled by the Fire Department during the building permit clearance process.
The review of the Fire Department is not within the purview of the Director of Planning for a
Project Permit Compliance Review.
Appeal Point 5:
The grading or soils report information is missing from this Review. With all the site restrictions
and magnitude of this project, it should be required that a grading plan.
Response:
The Applicant received approval of their grading report by the Los Angeles Department of
Building and Safety Grading Division, as evidenced by the Soils Report Approval Letter dated
May 1, 2017. This approval was given subsequent to the Grading Pre Inspection, which was
conducted on January 11, 2017. Both documents have been included as Exhibit E.
Appeal Point 6:
The City’s Sanitation Department has not provided input on how the Applicant can comply with
their LID requirements. LID Plans were not provided.
Response:
The review of a Project’s compliance with the Low Impact Development (LID) Ordinance will be
completed through the building permit clearance process and is not within the purview of the
Director of Planning for a Project Permit Compliance Review. Compliance with LID
requirements is a matter of regulatory compliance, which will be verified during the plan check
process through the City’s Bureau of Sanitation.
CONCLUSION
The case before the East Los Angeles Area Planning Commission is an appeal of the Director’s
Decision on a Project Permit Compliance Review for a Multi-Family Project within the Mount
Washington-Glassell Park Specific Plan.
Staff recommends that the East Los Angeles Area Planning Commission deny the appeal,
sustain the decision of the Director of Planning to approve a Project Permit Compliance for the
project, and adopt the conditions of approval and the findings of the Director of Planning as the
conditions and findings of the Commission.
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DIR-2016-2783-SPP-1A 767 North Avenue 50
Project Description:
The project is the construction of a three (3)-story, 17 unit multiple family development with 29
parking spaces that is 36 feet in height. The project will provide 3,147.5 square feet of open space.
The project, as proposed is an in-fill development that meets the following conditions described
below:
In order to qualify for an Class 32 Categorical Exemption, pursuant to CEQA Section 15300.2 the
project must be able to demonstrate that it does not fall under the following
Exceptions/Justifications List Exemptions and Justifications from CE prepared for the project.
a. Location Classes 3, 4,5,6, and 11 (Categorical Exemptions) are qualified by consideration
of where the project is to be located - a project that is ordinarily insignificant in its impact
on the environment may in a particularly sensitive environment be significant. Therefore,
these classes are considered to apply to all instances, except where the project may
impact on an environmental resources of hazardous or critical concern where designated,
precisely mapped, and officially adopted pursuant to law by federal, state, or local
agencies.
The project site is comprised of four lots totaling 25,121.64 square feet and is zoned RD21. The site is currently developed with a single family dwelling that will be demolished to
make way for the project. The project is the construction of a three (3)-story, 17 unit
multiple family development with 29 parking spaces that is 36 feet in height. The project
will provide 3,147.5 square feet of open space.
The project is an infill development. According to the Sensitive Ecological Area Map dated
February 2010 the subject site is not located within or near a sensitive environment. The
project and successive projects of the same type in the same place will result in cumulative
impacts of, over time is significant.
b. The project and successive projects of the same type in the same place will result in
cumulative impacts of, over time is significant.
The project is the construction of a three (3)-story, 17 unit multiple family development
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with 29 parking spaces that is 36 feet in height. The project will provide 3,147.5 square
feet of open space.
The City Council on June 15, 1999 certified EIR No. 90-0615-CPR (State Clearing House
Number. 90010805), as part of the adoption of General Plan Amendments and Zone
Changes updating the Northeast Los Angeles Community Plan. The EIR prepared for the
Community Plan Revision anticipated that this project and successive projects of the same
type in the same place will not result in cumulative impacts significant over time. No
cumulative impacts are expected to be significant, as a result of construction of a by-right
17 unit multifamily development that complies with the Mount Washington-Glassell Park
Specific Plan and the Los Angeles Municipal Code There are unusual circumstances
creating the reasonable possibility of significant effects.
c. There are unusual circumstances creating the reasonable possibility of significant effects.
The project is the construction of a three (3)-story, 17 unit multiple family development
with 29 parking spaces that is 36 feet in height. The project will provide 3,147.5 square
feet of open space. The site is .57 acres in size. Properties to the east are developed
with a mix of single and multiple family development and are zoned RD2-1; Properties to
the south are developed with single family homes and are zoned R1-1; Properties to the
west are developed with single family homes and are zoned R1-1; and Properties to the
north are a mix of single and multiple family development developed and are zoned RD21. The Project is consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable
general plan policies, as well as, with the applicable zoning designation and regulations.
There are no unusual circumstances could create the reasonable possibility of significant
effects.
d. The project may result in damage to scenic resources, including but not limited to, trees,
historic buildings, rock outcroppings, or similar resources, within a highway officially
designated as a State Scenic Highway.
The project is not located on a property within a State Scenic Highway.
e. The project is located on a site that the Department of Toxic Substances Control and the
Secretary of Environmental Protection have identified, pursuant to Government Code
Section 65962.5, as being affected by hazardous wastes or clean-up problems.; or
According to the Envirostor data base the subject project is not located within or within a
2,000 foot radius of any hazardous waste sites. The project may cause a substantial
adverse change in the significance of a historical resource.
f.

The project may cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historical
resource.
There are no significant historical resources located within 1,000 foot radius of the subject
project site.

JUSTIFICATION FOR PROJECT EXEMPTION:
a. Is the project consistent with the applicable general plan designation and all applicable
general plan policies, as well as, with the applicable zoning designation and regulations?
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Yes. The subject property is planned for Low Medium II Density Housing with
corresponding zones of RD2 and RD1.5-1. The proposed project will create additional
housing opportunities for City residents which is consistent with the City of Los Angeles
objectives of the Housing Element and General Plan Framework. Based on the review of
the plans the project will conform to the requirements of the Los Angeles Municipal Code
and the Mount Washington-Glassell Park Specific Plan.
b. Is the proposed development within the city limits and on a project site of no more than
five acres substantially surrounded by urban uses?
Yes. The proposed development is located at 767 North Avenue 50 within the boundaries
of the City of Los Angeles. The site is .57 acres in size and is surrounded by lots
developed with single family dwellings and multiple-family development.
c. Does the project site have any value as habitat for endangered, rare or threatened
species?
No. The project site is developed with a single family home and a garage. The site has
not been identified as containing species identified as candidate, sensitive, or regional
plans, policies or regulations by the California Department of Fish and Game or U.S. Fish
and Wildlife Services
d. Will approval of the project result in any significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air
quality, or water quality?
Traffic. No. The proposed project falls below the threshold of requiring a traffic study. The
project will not result in any significant effects relating to traffic.
Noise. No. The current California State Title 24 Building Code requirements and the and
the Los Angeles Municipal Code Noise Ordinance regulates the level of construction noise
and limits the hours of construction activity which will result in a less than significant noise
level.
Air Quality. No. Any air quality impacts because it falls below interim air threshold
established by the Department of Planning Department (DCP) (80 dwelling units or 20,000
cubic yards of grading). Interim thresholds were developed by DCP staff based on running
CalEEMod model runs relying on reasonable assumptions, consulting with AQMD staff,
and surveying published air quality studies for which criteria air pollutants did not exceed
the established SCAQMD construction and operational thresholds.”
Water Quality. No. The City’s Low Impact Development standards that are required for all
construction projects which will protect the existing water quality.
e. Can the site be adequately served by all required utilities and public services?
Yes. The proposed project will be served by water and power from the City’s Department
of Water and Power, natural gas from the Southern California Gas Company and the
project will be connected to the City’s sanitary sewer system. The City’s Police and Fire
Departments have the necessary resources to protect this proposed use. The area is
served by Fire Station 55 located at 4455 East York Boulevard.
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